

25-2837

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

Estate of TAMAR KEDEM SIMAN TOV, By Heir-at-Law GAD KEDEM, Estate of O.S.T, By Heir-at-Law GAD KADEM, TALIA BINER, ESTHER BINER, GAD KEDEM, Individually, REUMA KEDEM, GIDEON HEIMAN GLATT, ODIN ELIAZ, Individually, YASMIN BEN GIGI, YIFAT TANAMI, MAAYAN ELIAZ, Individually, DAFNA SHAY HEIMAN, DOV ELIAZ, STAV ARAVA ELIAZ, Individually, DITZA HEIMAN, SAGI ARAVA, Estate of T.E., Minor Child, By Heir-at-Law MAAYAN ELIAZ, NETA HEIMAN MINA, Estate of DIKLA ARAVA ELIAZ, by Heir-at-Law ODIN ELIAZ AND STAV ELIAZ, YALI KOPERSTEIN, ZIV KOPERSTEIN, ALON ARAVA, HADAR BEN DAVID, NAAMA KOPERSTEIN, LIAT KOPERSTEIN, RAN AHARON AVNI, GONI KOPERSTEIN AVNI, SIGAL BENBENISTE, MERAV TAL (TAL ALFASI), SIGALIT SHARABI, RACHEL ALFENDRI, MAAYAN ZIN,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER NATIONAL SECURITY AND
FOREIGN POLICY OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

SUSAN GREENE
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN TORCHINSKY
& JOSEFIK PLLC
5360 Genesee Street, Suite 203
Buffalo, New York 14026
(716) 647-6103

JASON B. TORCHINSKY
ELIZABETH PRICE FOLEY
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN TORCHINSKY
& JOSEFIK PLLC
2300 N Street N.W., Suite 643
Washington DC 20037
(202) 737-8808

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. SEPARATION OF POWERS REQUIRES DEFERENCE TO THE EXECUTIVE.....	4
A. The Executive’s Position on Matters of Diplomacy and National Security Must be Respected by the Court.....	4
B. Courts May Not Second-Guess the Considered, Unanimous Judgment of the Political Branches on Matters of Foreign Policy and National Security	7
C. The Current Executive is Entitled to Deference Despite Its Change in Position	10
II. THE CPIUN DOES NOT EXTEND IMMUNITY TO UNRWA.....	13
A. The Plain Language of the CPIUN Extends Immunity Only to “the United Nations”.....	13
B. The CPIUN’s Ratification History Evinces No Evidence that the Executive or Senate Believed It Extended Immunity Beyond the UN Itself	18
C. The District Court Committed Egregious Legal Error In Its Construction of the CPIUN	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	10, 17
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	4
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	13
<i>Bisson v. U.N.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 6352, 2008 WL 375094 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2008).....	25
<i>Boimah v. U.N. General Assembly</i> , 664 F. Supp. 69 (E.D.N.Y. 1987).....	27, 28
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	7
<i>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989).....	17
<i>Chi. & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	5
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 686 (1981).....	9
<i>Dep’t of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	5
<i>Estate of Tov by Kedem v. UNRWA</i> , No. 24 Civ. 4765 (AT), 2025 WL 2793701 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2025).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fuld v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 606 U.S. 1 (2025).....	6, 9
<i>Georges v. United Nations</i> , 834 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2016).....	16, 17, 26
<i>Georges v. United Nations</i> , 84 F. Supp. 3d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	25, 26

<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Proj.</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Hunter v. U.N.</i> , 800 N.Y.S.2d 347 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004).....	27, 28
<i>Immigr. & Naturalization Serv. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	18
<i>In re New Times Secs. Servs., Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 586 U.S. 199 (2019).....	21
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018).....	9
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961).....	11, 13
<i>Laventure v. U.N.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 94 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....	26
<i>Lempert v. Rice</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2013).....	25
<i>Maximov v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 54 (1963).....	17
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 214 (2020).....	17
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	9, 17
<i>Mora v. New York</i> , 524 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Moya v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 975 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>N.Y. State Nurses Ass’n Benefits Fund v. Nyack Hosp.</i> , 46 F.4th 97 (2d Cir. 2022).....	14

<i>Nicol v. U.N. Missions in Liberia</i> , No. 09-1800, 2009 WL 2370179 (E.D. Pa. July 30, 2009)	25
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 586 U.S. 392 (2019).....	13-14
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	14
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Sadikoglu v. U.N. Development Programme</i> , No. 11 Civ. 0294, 2011 WL 4953994 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2011)	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Shamsee v. Shamsee</i> , 428 N.Y.S.2d 33 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980)	26, 27
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 185 (1982).....	10, 11, 13, 17
<i>The Amiable Isabella</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat) 1 (1821).....	17, 18
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	4
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655 (1992).....	15-16
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 320 (1936).....	4
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Requena</i> , 980 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	4, 9
<i>Ziglar v. Abassi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	4

<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	9
--	---

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 288.....	21
Further Consol. Approps. Act, div. G, tit. III, § 301, Pub. L. 118-47, 138 Stat. 460 (2024).....	8

Other Authorities:

116 Cong. Rec. 7878 (1970)	22
Adam Kredo, ‘ <i>Everything Is On the Table</i> ’: <i>Trump Admin Weighs Terror Sanctions for UNRWA</i> , WASH. FREE BEACON (Dec, 11, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/mr3rjds6	8
Ann. Rep. of the Dir. of UNRWA 1951-52, U.N. Doc. A/2171, Supp. No. 13 (1952)	20
Ann. Rep. of the Dir. of UNRWA 1953-54, U.N. Doc. A/2717, Supp. No. 17 (1954)	20
Ann. Rep. of the Dir. of UNRWA 1955-56, U.N. Doc. A/3212, Annex G (1956)	20
Ann. Rep. of the Dir. of UNRWA 1956-67, U.N. Doc. A/3686, Supp. No. 14, at Annex H (1957)	20
Convention on Privileges & Immunities of the Specialized Agencies, Aug. 16, 1949, 33 U.N.T.S. 261	23
Convention on the Privileges & Immunities of the U.N., Feb. 13, 1946, 21 U.S.T. 1418	13, 16
Exec. Order No. 14199, 90 Fed. Reg. 9275 (Feb. 4, 2025).....	5, 6
<i>Fiscal Year 2025 USAID Budget Request: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Foreign Rels.</i> , 118 Cong. (2024).....	8-9
G.A. Res. 212 (III) (Nov. 19, 1948).....	19
G.A. Res. 302 (IV) (Dec. 8, 1949).....	18, 19

Letter from Damian Williams, U.S. Att’y, S.D.N.Y., to Analisa Torres, Judge, S.D.N.Y. (July 30, 2024), <i>Estate of Tov</i> , No. 24 Civ. 4765, ECF No. 17	12
Letter from George C. Marshall, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of State, to Joseph W. Martin, Jr., Speaker, U.S. House (May 12, 1947), https://tinyurl.com/mr2ztb6a	21
Letter from Jay Clayton, U.S. Att’y for the S.D.N.Y., to Analisa Torres, Judge, S.D.N.Y. (Apr. 24, 2025), <i>Estate of Tov</i> , No. 24 Civ. 4765 (AT), ECF No. 59	12
Letter from Rep. Josh Gottheimer, et al., to Janet Yellen, Sec’y, Dep’t of Treasury and Antony Blinken, Sec’y Dept of State (May 16, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/p7d8hrz4	7-8
Letter from Sen. Pete Ricketts, et al., to Marco Rubio, Sec’y, Dep’t of State (Nov. 13, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/azabfwk8	8
Memorandum, Acting Assistant Chief of the Div. of Int’l Org. Affairs (Halderman) (Apr. 9, 1946), https://tinyurl.com/5x3cvv38	21
MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2005).....	14
PHILIPPE SANDS & PIERRE KLEIN, BOWETT’S LAW OF INT’L ORGS. (6th ed. 2009).....	20
Pl.’s Mem. of Law in Opp’n, <i>Georges v. U.N.</i> , 84 F. Supp. 3d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) (No. 1:13-cv-07146), ECF No. 35	26
Pl.’s Mem. Regarding Lack of Immunity, <i>Sadikoglu v. U.N. Dev. Programme</i> , No. 11 Civ. 0294 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2011), ECF No. 15.....	25, 28
Pl.’s Mem. to Respond, <i>Lempert v. Rice</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013) (No. 12-01518), ECF No. 29	25
Press Release, Sen. Mitch McConnell, McConnell: We Will Not Fund UNRWA (July 25, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/38xcemfc	8
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Treasury Exposes and Disrupts Hamas’s Covert Support Network (Jan. 21, 2026), https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/sb0368	8
Rhoda Margesson & Jim Zanotti, CONG. RSCH. SERV., IF12863, UNWRA: BACKGROUND & U.S. FUNDING TRENDS (2025)	5

S. Comm. on Foreign Rels., Convention on Privileges & Immunities of the
U.N., Exec. Rep. 91-17 (Mar. 17, 1970).....22

U.N. Charter.....14, 15

U.S. DEP’T OF STATE, REP. TO CONGRESS ON UNRWA VETTING FOR
IMPARTIALITY (2025), <https://tinyurl.com/2kyzkd3e>6

U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO-26-107708, WEST BANK &
GAZA: STATE’S REPORTING ON UN EFFORTS TO ADDRESS PROBLEMATIC
TEXTBOOK CONTENT HAD GAPS BEFORE FUNDING ENDED (2026).....5
